

GAHC010018672014



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 577/2014**

1:SMTI MUNNI HARIJAN  
W/O- LT. GOPAL BASPHOR, K.B. ROAD, GHY- 8, DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:GYANENDRA DEV TRIPATHI and 2 ORS.  
IAS, COMMISSIONER and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DEPTT. OF  
REVENUE, DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:DR. M. ANGAMUTHU  
IAS  
THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP  
GUWAHATI.

3:LAXMINANDAN SAHARIA  
CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCL

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.S P CHOUDHURY**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR.M BHAGABATI**

**ORDER**

Date : 24.01.2018

**BEFORE**

**MS. KANCHAN NEWAR (JOINT REGISTRAR (VIGILANCE))**

Learned counsel for petitioner is present.

Seen the office note dated 20.01.2018 that neither A/D card nor unserved notice of respondent

no. 3 is received.

Perused the postal journal and upon perusal it appears that notice was issued to the said respondent No. 3 on 12-08-2016.

In view of Section 27 of the General Clauses Act, 1897 since notice was issued to respondent No. 3 in the proper address with correct pin code on 12-08-2016 notice is deemed to be served upon the said respondent No. 3.

As service is complete, list the matter before the Hon'ble court.

JOINT REGISTRAR (VIGILANCE)