

GAHC010018672014



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 577/2014

1:SMTI MUNNI HARIJAN
W/O- LT. GOPAL BASPHOR, K.B. ROAD, GHY- 8, DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM.

VERSUS

1:GYANENDRA DEV TRIPATHI and 2 ORS.
IAS, COMMISSIONER and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DEPTT. OF
REVENUE, DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:DR. M. ANGAMUTHU
IAS
THE DY. COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP
GUWAHATI.

3:LAXMINANDAN SAHARIA
CIRCLE OFFICER
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.S P CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.M BHAGABATI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA

O R D E R

21.09.2018

The Lawzima Court's order dated 24.01.2018 provides that in view of Section 27 of the General Clauses Act, 1897, notice upon the respondent No.3 is deemed to be served.

This Court is unable to accept the said order of the Lawzima Court inasmuch as it is a contempt petition and a contempt proceeding cannot be further proceeded on the basis of a deemed service.

Petitioner is allowed to take fresh steps on respondent No.3 by registered post.

Mr. A Chakraborty, learned State Counsel shall provide the petitioner with the present correct address of the respondent contemnor No.3 in order to enable the petitioner to take necessary steps.

List the matter again on 12.10.2018.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant