

GAHC010213632022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/577/2022

JOY NARAYAN SARMAH
S/O LATE HARIPRASAD SARMAH, P/R/O VILL- EARABARI GOLIYA, P.O.-
BISWANATH GHAT, P.S.-BISWANATH CHARIALI, DIST- BISWANATH
CHARIALI, ASSAM, PIN-784176

VERSUS

BABUL LEKHARU
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND ORS, ASSAM KHADI AND VILLAGE
INDUSTRIES BOARD, CHANDMARI, P.O.-CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI-3

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR N N UPADHYAYA, E. YANTHAN,MR. B B KAKATI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P K MUNIR, MR. A. GAYAN

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 02.09.2024

By the order dated 17.03.2021 passed in WP(C)
No.2933/2011, this court directed the respondent authorities, i.e.,
Khadi and Village Industries Board to consider the representation

filed by the petitioner and dispose of the same within 2 months from the date of receipt of the order.

Alleging that such representation has not yet been disposed of, the present contempt petition is filed.

Mr. Munir learned counsel for the respondent submits that he may be granted a week's time to complete his instructions whether the representation filed by the petitioner has been disposed of or not and if the same is disposed of, he will produce a copy of such order on the next date fixed.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 16.09.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant