

GAHC010018672014



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/577/2014

SMTI MUNNI HARIJAN
W/O- LT. GOPAL BASPHOR, K.B. ROAD, GHY- 8, DIST.- KAMRUP ASSAM.

VERSUS

GYANENDRA DEV TRIPATHI and 2 ORS.
IAS, COMMISSIONER and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DEPTT. OF
REVENUE, DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:DR. M. ANGAMUTHU
IAS
THE DY. COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP
GUWAHATI.

3:LAXMINANDAN SAHARIA
CIRCLE OFFICER
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.S P CHOUDHURY,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.M BHAGABATI, MR. S DUTTA (R-1),MR. R BORPUJARI (R-1),MR. D SAIKIA (R-1),MS.M HAZARIKA(R-2),MSG BORA,MS.B TALUKDAR,MS.H BUZAR BARUAH(R-2),MR D K ROY (R3),MR. T C CHUTIA (R3),MS. I KAKATI (R3),MS. N DAS (R3)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

20.09.2024

None appears for the petitioner on call. However, Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam representing the respondent Nos. 1 and 3, is present. Referring to the affidavit filed, the learned Advocate General submits that the State is ready and willing to compensate the petitioner for demolition of the house during the currency of an interim order, though it is their stand that they were not made aware of such order.

In the considered opinion of this Court, the matter should not be decided in absence of the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Accordingly, in the interest of justice, the matter stands adjourned and be listed on 03.10.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant